
 

 

 

 

 

 

R E S O L UT I O N  N O .   

OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF NEVADA 
 

RESOLUTION APPROVING EXECUTION OF AMENDMENT 
NO. 1 TO THE PERSONAL SERVICES CONTRACT WITH 
JENNIFER L. WINDERS, MSW, D/B/A WINDERS WISE 
SERVICES FOR THE PROVISION OF CRISIS COUNSELING, 
ALCOHOL AND OTHER DRUG PREVENTION, AND 
NUTRITION EDUCATION AND OBESITY PREVENTION 
ACTIVITIES FOR HIGH RISK CLIENTELE TO INCREASE 
THE MAXIMUM CONTRACT PRICE FROM $50,200 TO 
$54,200 (AN INCREASE OF $4,000), REVISING EXHIBIT “A” 
SCHEDULE OF SERVICES TO REFLECT THE ADDITION OF 
NEW SERVICES DELIVERABLES RELATED TO ALCOHOL 
AND OTHER DRUG (AOD) PREVENTION AND REVISE 
EXHIBIT “B” SCHEDULE OF CHARGES AND PAYMENTS TO 
REFLECT THE INCREASE IN THE MAXIMUM AMOUNT OF 
$54,200 FOR FISCAL YEAR 2019/20 (RES. 19-376) 

 
WHEREAS, on July 9, 2019, per Resolution 19-376, the Nevada County Board of Supervisors 

authorized the execution of the Renewal Personal Services Contract between the County and Jennifer L. 
Winders, MSW, dba Winders Wise Services pertaining to professional crisis counseling, alcohol and 
other drug prevention, and nutrition education and obesity prevention activities for high risk clientele as 
part of the Department’s Health and Wellness Programs; and  
 

WHEREAS, these services promote awareness and knowledge of the nature and extent of alcohol 
and other drug use, abuse and addiction and their effects on individuals, families and the community; and 
 

WHEREAS, the parties desire to amend the Personal Services Contract to 1) increase the 
Maximum Contract Price from $50,200 to $54,200 (an increase of $4,000) due to an unanticipated 
increase in services, 2) revise Exhibit “A” Schedule of Services to reflect the addition of new services 
deliverables related to Alcohol and Other Drug (AOD) Prevention, and 3) revise Exhibit “B” Schedule of 
Charges and Payments to reflect the increase in the maximum contract price.  
 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED by the Board of Supervisors of the County 
of Nevada, State of California, that Amendment No. 1 to the Personal Services Contract by and between 
the County of Nevada and Jennifer L. Winders, MSW, d/b/a Winders Wise Services pertaining to the 
provision of crisis counseling, alcohol and other drug prevention, and nutrition education and obesity 
prevention activities for high risk clientele, increasing the maximum amount of the Contract to $54,200 
(an increase of $4,000), and amending the Exhibit “A” Schedule of Services, and Exhibit “B” Schedule of 
Charges, for the term of July 1, 2019 through June 30, 2020, be and hereby is approved in substantially 
the form attached hereto, and that the Chair of the Board of Supervisors be and is hereby authorized to 
execute the Amendment on behalf of the County of Nevada.  
 

Funds to be disbursed from accounts: 1589-40114-492-2431/521520; 1589-40102-492-
2731/521520; and 1589-40102-492-2761/521520. 


